APPENDIX 4

TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF WITNESS

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.1 & r 27.2 ;
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s5B)

STATEMENT OF: Lauren O'Toole
Age of Witness (if over 18 enter over 18): Over 18

Occupation of Witness: Regulatory Compliance Officer

1. | am Lauren O’'Toole and | have been employed by Tameside MBC as a Regulatory

Compliance Officer for Tameside Council since January 2022.

2. My duties include, amongst other things, the administration and regulation of the
Licensing Act 2003 which governs the licensing of premises and their authorised

activities under the Act.

3. | submit this statement to support and provide further evidence, following the
premises licence review application in respect of Save More, 75-77 Market Street,
Droylsden, which was submitted by the Rebecca Birch on behalf of the Licensing

Authority on 20 October 2022.

4. Save More, 75-77 Market Street, Droylsden, PL210038, has held a premises licence

since 18 December 2020.

5. On 7 September 2022, | was contacted by Mike Robinson, Regulatory Services
Manager (Licensing) to accompany him on a premises inspection to Save More. A
Waste Day of Action was carried out on this day in Droylsden. Waste at the rear of
Save More led Officers to inspect the rear of the store, where a vehicle was parked

at the rear of the premises found to contain illicit tobacco, cannabis and a till

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 17 quember 2022
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(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.1 & r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s5B)

containing money. Trading Standards Officers, Tracy Jones and Nicola Briers were
called and attended the premises along with PC Craig Foley, Greater Manchester
Police Licensing Officer for the Tameside District. The vehicle was subsequently

seized by the Police.

6. On 7 September 2022 at approximately 13:10, | accompanied Mike Robinson,
Regulatory Services Manager, to conduct a full inspection of the premises. This was
following a telephone call received by Mr Robinson from the Trading Standards

Officers who were at the premises.

7. The Trading Standards Officers were requesting footage from the CCTV system as

one of the cameras was focussed on the area where the vehicle was parked.

8. Upon our arrival to the premises it was identified that the Premises Licence Holder
and the Designated Premises Supervisor were no longer associated with the
business. Mr Ibrahim Abdi identified himself as the new business owner. On this
visit, Mr Abdi was unable to locate the CCTV hard drive within the premises. Mr Abdi
advised that when he purchased the business, the previous owner did not inform him
of the location of the hard drive or how to operate the system. Additionally, seven out
of nine conditions of the licence were not being complied with, including;

i) CCTV - hard drive could not be located at time of visit so it was not possible to
check that the system was compliant with the condition, the new business owner
was unable to locate this, no CCTV system checks were being carried out, no
posters.

i) No record of Authorisations for selling alcohol available

i) No Staff training records available for inspection.

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 17 November 2022

Signed (S
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iv) No refusals book available for inspection.
v) No Challenge 25 Posters on display
vi) No Proxy Notices on display

vii) Drug Paraphernalia on display and available for sale

The report of the premises inspection is attached as LOTO01. A copy of this report was

left with Mr Adbi and he was advised if the store were to carry out any licensable

activities, offences may be committed under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003. |

emailed Mr Abdi later the same afternoon with the forms to transfer the Premises

Licence and vary the DPS.

9.

10.

On 8 September 2022 | hand delivered a letter to Save More for Mr Abdi. This letter
identified the licence breaches found on the inspection from 7 September and
reiterated that to carry out any licensable activities would be an offence under
section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of this letter is attached as LOTO02.
Additionally | provided Mr Abdi with a refusals book, authorisations sheet and
Challenge 25 posters. | requested that Mr Abdi contacted me once the issues had

been rectified and | would arrange a further compliance visit.

On 9 September 2022 Mr Abdi submitted an application for the transfer of the
premises licence and to vary the DPS to Fakheraddin Qazizadeh. No right to work
document was provided with the application, so | visited Save More alongside PC
Foley to advise Mr Abdi on what he needed to provide. Mr Abdi emailed over the
right to work documents for the new DPS to Licensing email. The transfer of
Premises Licence to Mr Abdi and the vary of DPS application were circulated on this

date. | also provided Mr Abdi with Proxy notices on this visit.

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the _17 quember 2022
Signed AT
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11.

Following the visits, which took place on 7", 8" and 9" September, | had not
received confirmation that the premises was now operating in compliance with the
condition of the premises licence. | had reason to believe that the premises was
continuing to sell alcohol despite not operating in compliance. Therefore, on 14
September 2022 at 13:21, a test purchase was carried out by Rebecca Birch,
Regulatory Compliance Officer. On this visit, a bottle of wine was purchased. | then
undertook a further visit alongside Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer
to carry out a premises inspection. Mr Abdi was not present in the store on this
occasion, but he was contacted via phone during the visit. Whilst some
improvements were noted on this visit, the following conditions were still not being

complied with:

I.  CCTV - no person on site able to demonstrate system, record/burn footage
to a storage device, no CCTV check sheet with weekly checks completed, no

CCTV signage

II.  List of Authorised Persons — blank copy provided by myself, has not been

completed by DPS and staff members

IIl.  Staff Training — no records available

The completed premises inspection from this visit can be found attached at LOTO03.
A copy of this form was left at the premises. This visit was followed up with an email
to Mr Abdi advising him of the breaches that were identified on this visit, this can be
found attached at LOT04. Mr Adbi was advised to remove alcohol from sale and that
if any licensable activities were to take place, they would be committing offences

under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the _17 quember 2022
Signed AT
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12. On 22 September 2022 at 09:59hrs another test purchase was carried out by Nicola
Healey, Regulatory Support Officer. On this occasion a bottle of WKD blue was
purchased. At 11:40hrs, | carried out a Premises Licence Inspection alongside
Sharon Campbell. The staff member working at the time of this inspection showed
the location of the hard drive for the CCTV system in the ceiling tiles in front of the
counter. On this visit, the following conditions were identified as being breached:

I.  CCTV - not storing footage for 28 days minimum, no person on site able to
demonstrate system fully, record/burn footage to a storage device, no CCTV

check sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV signage

[I.  Staff Training — no records available

The completed premises inspection from this visit can be found attached at LOTO05.
A copy of this form was left at the premises. Mr Abdi was not present on this visit, but
contact was made via phone during the visit. | discussed the conditions that were still
not being complied with, Mr Abdi requested this be sent to him via email. An email
was sent to Mr Abdi to advise him of the breaches identified on this visit, a copy of
which can be found at LOT06. Again, Mr Adbi was advised to remove alcohol from
sale and that if any licensable activities were to take place, they would be committing

offences under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003

13. On 26" September 2022 | received an email from Mr Abdi, advising that he had
addressed the breaches of conditions identified previously. | attended later the same
day to carry out a Premises Inspection. On this visit, the following breaches were
identified:

I.  CCTV —-no CCTV check sheet with weekly checks completed

[I.  Staff Training — no records available

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 17 November 2022

Signed (S
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A copy of the inspection form from this visit can be found at LOT07, a copy of which

was left at the premises. Mr Abdi was not present in store on this visit, contact was
made via phone. Mr Abdi expressed frustration at the advice provided regarding the
breaches of the licence conditions telling me this was ruining his business. | advised
that all correspondence | had provided to date had clearly listed the actions needed
for the store to be compliant, he needed to read this correspondence and action it
fully. Mr Abdi requested this information be sent to him via email again. A further
email was sent to Mr Abdi to advise him of the breaches identified on this visit, a
copy of which can be found at LOT08. Mr Adbi was advised to remove alcohol from
sale and that if any licensable activities were to take place, they would be committing

offences under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003

14. On 13 October 2022, a visit to Save More was made by Trading Standards along
with Wagtails detection dogs. On this visit, illicit tobacco was seized from the
premises. Rebecca Birch, Regulatory Compliance Officer, carried out a premises

inspection at 12:40hrs where the following breaches were identified:

I.  CCTV - staff member unable to operate system, could not supply any

footage, no CCTV checks being conducted.

I. Refusals book — no entries

Ill.  Authorisations list — member of staff working not listed on sheet

V.  Staff training — no records available

A copy of the premises inspection sheet from this visit can be found at LOTO09.

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 17 November 2022

Signed (S
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15.

16.

17.

Ms Birch carried out a second inspection later this day at 14:50hrs with Mr Abdi

present. The following breaches were identified:

I. CCTV —does not record for 28 days, last date 29 September 2022. No

portable drives to supply footage. No CCTV checks being conducted.

[I.  Challenge 25 - licence holder/manager (Mr Adbi) did not understand

IIl.  Staff training — no records available, not being carried out

V. Authorisations list — not correct

V.  DPS not involved at the premises

A copy of this premises inspection can be found at LOT10. Once more, Mr Adbi was
advised to remove alcohol from sale and that if any licensable activities were to take

place, offences may be committed under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.

On 17 October 2022, a Late Temporary Event Notice to permit the sale of alcohol
from the premises, between 25" — 30" October 2022, was submitted by Mr Abdi. On
20 October the Licensing Authority received an objection to this application from
Greater Manchester Police. Following this, a counter notice was served on Mr Abdi
to inform his that the application was rejected and licensable activities would be

unauthorised.

On 20" October 2022, a Review of Premise Application was submitted by Rebecca
Birch, on behalf of the Licensing Authority in respect of Save More, 75-77 Market

Street, Droylsden.

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the _17 quember 2022
Signed AT
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18. On 31 October 2022, Mr Abdi submitted a Vary DPS application for the premises,

nominating Zanyar Hasan Njad as the new DPS. Mr Abdi contacted me to inform me
that along with the Vary DPS, he had rectified all the breaches identified on previous
visits. On 1 November 2022, | visited the premises along with PC Craig Foley. On
this visit, the new DPS was present along with Mr Abdi. | undertook a Premises
Inspection and noted improvements in all areas. The inspection form can be seen at
LOT11. On this occasion | advised Mr Abdi that the store could resume licensable

activities.

This statement, consisting of 8 pages, each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 17 November 2022

Signed lIr PR .:‘('-(-
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IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:
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LOTO02
5;;5 Tameside

Metropolitan Borough OPERATIONS &
NEIGHBOURHOODS

ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE -+ AUDENSHAW - DENTON - DROYLSDEN - DUKINFIELD - HYDE - LONGDENDALE - MOSSLEY - STALYBRIDGE

Sharon Smith
Head of Public Protection

Tame Street Depot, Tame Street,
Stalybridge, Tameside, SK15 1ST

Irahim Abdi Call Centre 0161-342-8355
rahim ! Twitter @tmbc_places
Save More
75-77 Market Street www.tameside.gov.uk
Droylsden email: lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk
M43 6DD
Doc Ref PL210038
Ask for Lauren O'Toole
Direct Line 0161 342 3853
Date 8 September 2022
Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

I am writing to you following my visit to Save More, 75-77 Market Street, Droylsden.

| visited the premises along with Mike Robinson, Licensing Manager, on 7 September 2022 and
found there to be breaches of a number of licence conditions. They have been summarised below:

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: DPS named on licence has left business

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: CCTV unable to locate hard drive

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No CCTV Checks being Completed

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No CCTV signage

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No Staff Training

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No Authorisations List

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No refusals book

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: Challenge 25 — no posters on display

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: No Proxy Notices on display

LICENCE CONDITION BREACH: Drug Paraphernalia on display and available for sale

During our visit, Mr Robinson spoke with you regarding the breach of conditions.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in
accordance with your Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences
under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of this letter will be kept on file.

On this visit we were informed that the named Premises Licence Holder and DPS on your
Premises Licence, Hawbash Shorsh Hamza, had left the business approximately 6 weeks earlier.
You were sent the necessary application forms via email to apply for a Licence transfer and
variation of DPS and advised this needed to be completed and sent to Licensing before you could
resume selling alcohol.
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I will complete another visit at your premises in the near future in order to check you are now fully
compliant with all licence conditions.

Yours sincerely,
. ‘\‘_’( '

Lauren O’Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Operations & Neighbourhoods
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IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:
Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or email: licensing@tameside.gov.uk
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Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or email: licensing@tameside.gov.uk
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LOTO04

Lauren O'Toole

From: Lauren O'Toole
Sent: er 2022 18:56

To:

Cc: Mike Robinson

Subject: RE: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Attachments: Save More PL210038 08092022.pdf; PL210038 Premises Inspection 14092022.pdf
Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

A test purchase was carried out at this premises today, Wednesday 14 September 2022, by a Compliance Officer
where a bottle of wine was purchased at 13:21hrs.

A compliance visit was then carried out by myself and Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer.
On this visit the conditions on your licence were checked for compliance.

The letter identifying previously identified areas of non-compliance is attached for your reference(letter dated and
hand delivered on 8 September).
Upon my visit, | identified that some conditions are now being complied with:
e Challenge 25 posters and proxy notices are on display following the provision of these by myself.
e Refusals book is available, again provided by Tameside Council but | note that the details section has not
been completed.
e Paraphernalia has now been removed from sale.

The following conditions are still not being complied with:
e CCTV—no person on site able to demonstrate system, record/burn footage to a storage device, no CCTV
check sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV signage
e List of Authorised Persons — blank copy provided by myself, has not been completed by DPS and staff
members
e Staff Training — no records available

Please refer to your licence for the full conditions — a copy was provided to you on Wednesday 7 September by Mike
Robinson, Licensing Manager.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with your
Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.
As discussed previously, any sale of alcohol while the premises remains non-compliant would be a breach of this.

Please contact me once you have rectified these issues and | will arrange to visit the premises in order to check
compliance.

Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer
Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn
Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
1




Tel. 0161 342 3853
Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Sent: 09 September 2022 11:52
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Lauren,

Thanks for your email. Please find attached forms filled and signed. I appreciate if you can let me know if I
need to take any other action.

I have requested in my application for having the immediate effect as not selling alcohol is affection my
business. Many thanks for understanding .

Attachments are: Consent form signed by previous premises licence holder , A copy of Premises licence, a
copy of personal licence, Application for transferring the licence, Vary of DPS form

I am ready for paying the £ 23 on the phone (My mobile No:_)

Please let me know if I can be of any assistance.

Kind reiardsl

Save More Off-licence
75-77 market Street, M43 6DD

On Fri, 9 Sept 2022 at 09:20, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good morning Mr Abdi,

Apologies for the delay in responding to you.

| can see my manager, Mr Robinson, has responded to your query.
Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole



Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer
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Sent: 08 September 2022 16:44
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Lauren,
Thanks for your email.
Would you please let me know how to pay the £23 application fee

and also haw can I send the application to the Chief Officer of Police. is it by post or email? Can I have the
address please. Thanks.

Kind regards,
Ibrahim Abdi

75-77 Market street, M43 6DD



On Wed, 7 Sept 2022 at 15:10, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole(@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr Abdi,

Following our earlier visit to the above premises, please see below links to the Tameside website for the
applications you need to submit:

Premise Licence Transfer (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence (tameside.gov.uk)

I have also attached the forms for your convenience. Please complete and return these documents as soon
as possible.

[ will email the Trade Waste team separately regarding your request for a bin and cc you into this. The
Trade Waste team can be contacted directly on tradewaste@tameside.gov.uk

I look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,
Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer




Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you
are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete
or destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to
nor used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus
free or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you
are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete or
destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to nor
used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free
or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.



Tameside

LOTO05

REPORT OF PREMISES INSPECTION

Metropolitan Borough
Date and Time of Inspection: DPS: | _ A . N
Premises Detalls: Person spoken t:
Contact Number:
Emall:
Premise Licence No. Designation:
Premise Licence Holder: Personal Lic. N[

Gaming Machines

Food Premises: yes (1 no [

Lic. in Place

Number of Gaming Machines in Premises ... vemerrersenes

Late Night Ref. ves [J no [ Gamcare Yes No
Lic. Required Gaming Machine: Yes/ No Lic NO.....ccoccessnannn.ISSUE Labelled Yes No

Under18 Yes No
Late Night Ref. Yes LI No [J | Club Gaming Machine Yes/No Lic NO.uv..cvversnen M e Labelled Yes No

Comments / Observations / Actions

Yes[] No[]

Summary Displayed

DPS Alcohol Authorisation Yes []" No []

Smoking Signage Yes [] No []

Protection of Children from Harm

Underage/I.D Policy Signage
O O
Public Safety
Emergency Lights Fire Risk Assessment Fire Log Book

O

C]
Fire Safety Equipment Emergency Exits

. O

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Noise Limiter Self Closing Doors Signage Litter

Control [] O | O

Preventlon of Crime & Disorder
ccrv Glassware Drug Awareness Policy/Signage

a3 O O

Door Person (s) on Duty: Yes ] No O How Many I:

SIA Reglstered: Yes O N[ Door Persons Log Book O

Waste Transfer contract Inplace  yes [ ] No [ Information:

Trade Waste contract in place ves [ No ﬂ Information:

Additional Comments:

Signature of Person interviewed:

Date:

IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:
Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or email: licensing@tameside.gov.uk

Signed:

Officer Name:

Telephone:
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Lauren O'Toole

From: Lauren O'Toole
Sent: er 2022 09:43

To:

Cc: Mike Robinson

Subject: FW: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Attachments: Save More PL210038 08092022.pdf; PL210038 Premises Inspection 14092022.pdf;
PL210038_INS_22092022.pdf

Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

Non-compliance was first identified following a visit on 7 September 2022, we advised you to cease alcohol sales,
due to the Premises Licence Holder and DPS on the licence no longer being associated with the business alongside 7
conditions on the licence not being complied with.

A test purchase was carried out on 14 September 2022, where a bottle of wine was purchased. A follow up
Compliance visit was carried out on 14 September 2022, and while some improvements were noted, the premises
was still non-compliant with 3 conditions.

We further advised you on 14 September to cease sales until all conditions were fully complied with.

A further test purchase was carried out on 22 September 2022 by a Support Officer at 10:00am, where a bottle of
blue WKD was purchased.

| conducted a Compliance visit at Save More, 75-77 Market Street, Droylsden at 11:40am Thursday 22 September
alongside my colleague, Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer.
On this visit, | carried out another inspection to check the conditions on your licence for compliance.

A copy of the inspection form was left at the store, | have attached a copy for your convenience.

Upon my visit, | identified that the following condition is now being complied with:
e List of Authorised Persons — now complete, 2 names recorded as authorised by DPS: Ibrahim Adbi and

The following conditions are still not being complied with:

e CCTV - not storing footage for 28 days minimum, no person on site able to demonstrate system,
record/burn footage to a storage device, no CCTV check sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV
signage

e Staff Training — no records available

Please refer to your licence for the full conditions — a copy was provided to you on Wednesday 7 September by Mike
Robinson, Licensing Manager.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with your
Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.
As discussed previously, any sale of alcohol while the premises remains non-compliant would be a breach of this.

The Licensing Authority are losing confidence in the management of the premises to promote the licensing
objectives and becoming increasingly concerned that advice and support is being ignored.



Please ensure you contact me once you have rectified these issues to arrange a visit so | can check and ensure you
are now compliant with your premises licence.

Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer
Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn
Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

Tel. 0161 342 3853
Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

From: Lauren O'Toole

Sent: 14 September 2022 18:56
To: —

Cc: Mike Robinson <mike.robinson@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

A test purchase was carried out at this premises today, Wednesday 14 September 2022, by a Compliance Officer
where a bottle of wine was purchased at 13:21hrs.

A compliance visit was then carried out by myself and Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer.
On this visit the conditions on your licence were checked for compliance.

The letter identifying previously identified areas of non-compliance is attached for your reference(letter dated and
hand delivered on 8 September).
Upon my visit, | identified that some conditions are now being complied with:
e Challenge 25 posters and proxy notices are on display following the provision of these by myself.
e Refusals book is available, again provided by Tameside Council but | note that the details section has not
been completed.
e Paraphernalia has now been removed from sale.



The following conditions are still not being complied with:
e CCTV-—no person on site able to demonstrate system, record/burn footage to a storage device, no CCTV
check sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV signage
e List of Authorised Persons — blank copy provided by myself, has not been completed by DPS and staff
members
e Staff Training — no records available

Please refer to your licence for the full conditions — a copy was provided to you on Wednesday 7 September by Mike
Robinson, Licensing Manager.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with your
Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.
As discussed previously, any sale of alcohol while the premises remains non-compliant would be a breach of this.

Please contact me once you have rectified these issues and | will arrange to visit the premises in order to check
compliance.

Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer
Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn
Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

Tel. 0161 342 3853
Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Sent: 09 September 2022 11:52
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD
Dear Lauren,

Thanks for your email. Please find attached forms filled and signed. I appreciate if you can let me know if I
need to take any other action.



[ have requested in my application for having the immediate effect as not selling alcohol is affection my
business. Many thanks for understanding .

Attachments are: Consent form signed by previous premises licence holder , A copy of Premises licence, a
copy of personal licence, Application for transferring the licence, Vary of DPS form

I am ready for paying the £ 23 on the phone (My mobile No:_)

Please let me know if I can be of any assistance.

Kind regards,

Ibrahim Abdi

Save More Off-licence

75-77 market Street, M43 6DD

On Fri, 9 Sept 2022 at 09:20, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole(@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good morning Mr Abdi,

Apologies for the delay in responding to you.

| can see my manager, Mr Robinson, has responded to your query.
Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer
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Sent: 08 September 2022 16:44
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Lauren,
Thanks for your email.
Would you please let me know how to pay the £23 application fee

and also haw can I send the application to the Chief Officer of Police. is it by post or email? Can I have the
address please. Thanks.

Kind regards,
Ibrahim Abdi
75-77 Market street, M43 6DD

On Wed, 7 Sept 2022 at 15:10, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr Abdi,

Following our earlier visit to the above premises, please see below links to the Tameside website for the
applications you need to submit:

Premise Licence Transfer (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence (tameside.gov.uk)

[ have also attached the forms for your convenience. Please complete and return these documents as soon
as possible.

I will email the Trade Waste team separately regarding your request for a bin and cc you into this. The
Trade Waste team can be contacted directly on tradewaste@tameside.gov.uk

[ look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole



Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you
are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete
or destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to
nor used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus
free or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you

6



are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete or
destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to nor
used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free
or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.
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Tameside REPORT OF PREMISES INSPECTION

Metropolitan Borough
Date and Time of Inspection: & AA DPS:
PemissDetals: RS- MATEoh| |ramonmoen
Contact Number:
| Email:
Premise Licence No. [ | | , Designation: ! i
Premise Licence Holder: A | Personal Lic. No:
Food Premises: ves [ no [ | Gaming Machines EabEs o CatDiwce.
_ Number of Gaming Machines in Premises ...........ucucesnsenens
Late Night Ref. _ves (1 no (1 Gamcare Yes _No
Lic. Required Gaming Machine: Yes/ No Lic NO....cusmnccesn ISSUEH e svsssssne e _{=[abelled Yes No
Under18 Yes No
Late Night Ref. Yes [J no [J | club Gamiing Machine Yes/No Lic NOu......co vl S5UG s | Labelled  Yes No
Lic. In Place
Comments / Observations / Actlons
Summary Displayed Yes[T] No[T] DPS Alcohol Authorisation Yes ] No [] Smoking Signage Yes[] No []
Protection of Chlldren from Harm Prevention of Public Nuisance
Underage/1.D-Policy Signage Nolse Limiter Self Closing Doors Signage  Litter
O @ Control [] O O O
Public Safety
Emergency Lights Fire Rlls:kl Assessment Fire Lolg:?ook CCTV = Glassware  Drug Awareness Policy/Signage
Fire Safety Equipment Emergency Exits El e O o~ O
D D | CAAL | A \

Door.Pérson (s) on Duty: Yes &2 No O wa Many I:l ~~ SIA Registered: Yes O No O Door Persons Log Book =

Waste Transfer contractInplace  yes [] No [] Information:

Trade Waste contractinplace  yes [] No [  Information:

Additional Comments:

. . ¥~ \
A Y | ¥

\

Y ¢ 211} o | @F . . \ { |
Signature of Person Interviewed- Date:
IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:

Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or emalil: licensing@tameside.gov.uk
& Signed:

Officer Name:

Telephone: Lo =
JO02080
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Lauren O'Toole

From: Lauren O'Toole
Sent: er 2022 16:11

To:

Cc: Mike Robinson

Subject: RE: FW: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD
Dear Mr Abdi,

As you are aware, | attended Save More, 75-77 Market Street, Droylsden today, Monday 26 September to carry out
a Compliance Visit.

On this visit, | noted an overall improvement in compliance to the conditions on the premises licence.

There were two elements identified as non-compliant.

As discussed over the phone, staff training needs to be completed by the DPS every 3 months, with records available
for inspection.

Additionally, CCTV checks must be carried out weekly and a record kept of these checks. Again, these records should
be available for inspection.

Please refer to your premises licence for full details of these conditions.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with your
Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.

| will revisit for a further check at a later date.
Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer
Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn
Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

Tel. 0161 342 3853
Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer




Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

Sent: 26 September 2022 11:41

To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>

Cc: Mike Robinson <mike.robinson@tameside.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: FW: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Hi dear lauren.
Just wanted to update with you that everything is done .
On Fri, 23 Sep 2022 at 09:43, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

Non-compliance was first identified following a visit on 7 September 2022, we advised you to cease alcohol sales,
due to the Premises Licence Holder and DPS on the licence no longer being associated with the business alongside
7 conditions on the licence not being complied with.

A test purchase was carried out on 14 September 2022, where a bottle of wine was purchased. A follow up
Compliance visit was carried out on 14 September 2022, and while some improvements were noted, the premises
was still non-compliant with 3 conditions.

We further advised you on 14 September to cease sales until all conditions were fully complied with.

A further test purchase was carried out on 22 September 2022 by a Support Officer at 10:00am, where a bottle of
blue WKD was purchased.

| conducted a Compliance visit at Save More, 75-77 Market Street, Droylsden at 11:40am Thursday 22 September
alongside my colleague, Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer.

On this visit, | carried out another inspection to check the conditions on your licence for compliance.



A copy of the inspection form was left at the store, | have attached a copy for your convenience.

Upon my visit, | identified that the following condition is now being complied with:

e List of Authorised Persons — now complete, 2 names recorded as authorised by DPS: Ibrahim Adbi and -

The following conditions are still not being complied with:

¢ CCTV — not storing footage for 28 days minimum, no person on site able to demonstrate system, record/burn
footage to a storage device, no CCTV check sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV signage

e Staff Training — no records available

Please refer to your licence for the full conditions — a copy was provided to you on Wednesday 7 September by
Mike Robinson, Licensing Manager.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with
your Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act
2003.

As discussed previously, any sale of alcohol while the premises remains non-compliant would be a breach of this.

The Licensing Authority are losing confidence in the management of the premises to promote the licensing
objectives and becoming increasingly concerned that advice and support is being ignored.

Please ensure you contact me once you have rectified these issues to arrange a visit so | can check and ensure you
are now compliant with your premises licence.

Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)



Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

From: Lauren O'Toole

Sent: 14 September 2022 18:56
To: —

Cc: Mike Robinson <mike.robinson@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Mr Abdi,

RE: Licensing Act 2003 — Save More (PL210038)

A test purchase was carried out at this premises today, Wednesday 14 September 2022, by a Compliance Officer
where a bottle of wine was purchased at 13:21hrs.



A compliance visit was then carried out by myself and Sharon Campbell, Regulatory Compliance Officer.

On this visit the conditions on your licence were checked for compliance.

The letter identifying previously identified areas of non-compliance is attached for your reference(letter dated and
hand delivered on 8 September).

Upon my visit, | identified that some conditions are now being complied with:
¢ Challenge 25 posters and proxy notices are on display following the provision of these by myself.

e Refusals book is available, again provided by Tameside Council but | note that the details section has not been
completed.

e Paraphernalia has now been removed from sale.

The following conditions are still not being complied with:

¢ CCTV — no person on site able to demonstrate system, record/burn footage to a storage device, no CCTV check
sheet with weekly checks completed, no CCTV signage

e List of Authorised Persons — blank copy provided by myself, has not been completed by DPS and staff members

e Staff Training — no records available

Please refer to your licence for the full conditions — a copy was provided to you on Wednesday 7 September by
Mike Robinson, Licensing Manager.

You must make it your priority to address the matters outlined above as you are not trading in accordance with
your Premises Licence. By failing to do so, you are committing offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act
2003.

As discussed previously, any sale of alcohol while the premises remains non-compliant would be a breach of this.

Please contact me once you have rectified these issues and | will arrange to visit the premises in order to check
compliance.

Kind regards,



Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

rrom: ¢ [

Sent: 09 September 2022 11:52
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Lauren,

Thanks for your email. Please find attached forms filled and signed. I appreciate if you can let me know if |
need to take any other action.



I have requested in my application for having the immediate effect as not selling alcohol is affection my
business. Many thanks for understanding .

Attachments are: Consent form signed by previous premises licence holder , A copy of Premises licence, a
copy of personal licence, Application for transferring the licence, Vary of DPS form

I am ready for paying the £ 23 on the phone (My mobile No:_

Please let me know if I can be of any assistance.

Kind regards,
[brahim Abdi
Save More Off-licence

75-77 market Street, M43 6DD

On Fri, 9 Sept 2022 at 09:20, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good morning Mr Abdi,

Apologies for the delay in responding to you.

| can see my manager, Mr Robinson, has responded to your query.
Kind regards,

Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST

7



Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer
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FEAL | ;
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§ Tamesiar oNCASE: P www.intameside.co.uk

From: [

Sent: 08 September 2022 16:44
To: Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole@tameside.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: PL210038 Save More 75-77 Market St, Droylsden, M43 6DD

Dear Lauren,
Thanks for your email.
Would you please let me know how to pay the £23 application fee

and also haw can I send the application to the Chief Officer of Police. is it by post or email? Can I have
the address please. Thanks.

Kind regards,
Ibrahim Abdi
75-77 Market street, M43 6DD

On Wed, 7 Sept 2022 at 15:10, Lauren O'Toole <lauren.otoole(@tameside.gov.uk> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr Abdi,

Following our earlier visit to the above premises, please see below links to the Tameside website for the
applications you need to submit:

Premise Licence Transfer (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) (tameside.gov.uk)

Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence (tameside.gov.uk)




[ have also attached the forms for your convenience. Please complete and return these documents as soon
as possible.

[ will email the Trade Waste team separately regarding your request for a bin and cc you into this. The
Trade Waste team can be contacted directly on tradewaste@tameside.gov.uk

I look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,
Lauren O'Toole

Regulatory Compliance Officer

Environmental Services (Public Protection)
Operations and Neighbourhoods

Place

Tameside MBC | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | TikTok | LinkedIn

Tame Street Depot | Tame Street | Stalybridge | Tameside | SK15 1ST
Tel. 0161 342 3853

Mobile. 07783656230

This email was sent at a time & date convenient to the sender; please do not feel
under any pressure to respond immediately if this is outside your normal working
hours.

http://www.tameside.gov.uk/disclaimer

Learn how to help someone who may

be thinking of suicide with Zero Suicide
Alliance's free training.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you
are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete
or destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed
to nor used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus
free or has not been intercepted and amended.



Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it)
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the
exemptions in the Act.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you
are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete
or destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to
nor used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus
free or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.

Confidentiality: This e-mail its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As
this e-mail may contain confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you

are not the above named or the person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete or
destroy the email and any attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to nor
used by anyone other than the above named.

Security and Viruses: please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free
or has not been intercepted and amended.

Monitoring: The Council undertakes monitoring of both incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should
therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the Council it may be subject to any
monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation from time to time. The views of the author may not
necessarily reflect those of the Council.

Access: As a public body, the Council may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, unless the information in it is covered by one of the exemptions in
the Act.

betushi
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LOTO09

i d Eog}gggggeh REPORT OF PREMISES INSPECTION

Date and Time of Inspection: < - DPS:

Email:
Premise Licence No. Designation:
Premise Licence Holder: . - Personal Lic. No:
Food Premises: ves (1 No [J | Gaming Machines (717 oS o1 3 » JN
Number of Gaming Machines in Premises .......o..ismmereenes
Late Night Ref. ves [ no [ Gamcare _-Yes No
Lic. Required Gaming Machine: Yes/NoLic NO........oceurrueens £ V7= [ Labelled Yes No
Under18 Yes No

Late Night Ref. Yes 1 no [ | Club Ganiing Machine Yes/No Lic NOw......oooen ISSUBH eusesersssseossreres labelled Yes No
Lic. in Place
Comments / Observations / Actions
Summary Displayed Yes[T] No[Z}~DPS Alcohol Authorisation Yes [] No [] Smoking Signage Yes[] No []
Protection of Children from Harm Prevention of Public Nuisan
Underage/I.D Policy Signage Nolse Limiter Self Closing Doers Slgnage.. Litter

M| | Control [] || ] [
Publi fet

, = Prevention of Crim Disorder
Emergency Lights Fire Risk Assessment Fire LogDBook ccTv Glassware _ Drug Awareness Policy/Signage
- ; O I O
Fire Safety Equipment Emergency Exits
O (]

Door Person-(s) on Duty: Yes O no O -vow Many I:| SIARegistered: Yes E}NoO poor Persons Log Book =

Waste Transfer contractInplace  yes [] No [ Information:

Trade Waste contract In place ves [ No [ Information:

Additional Comments: _

Signature of Person interviewed: Date:

IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:
Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or emall: licensing@tameside.gov.uk

Officer Name: ....oummu. ' Signed:

Telephone:
el



_ . LOT10
## Tameside REPORT OF PREMISES INSPECTION

Metropolitan Borough

Date and Time of Inspection: | = * " [} ~ 1 ¢ 7 S0 pes: g
Premises Details: s | : - . Person spoken to:
' - - Contact Number:
1 Emall:
PremiseLicenceNo. || 7/ | O C . Designation:
Premise Licence Holder: | I 1 & \ Al ' Personal Lic. No:
Food Premises: ves [ No [J | Gaming Machines (o X oS o1 3 » S
Number of Gaming Machines in PremiSes .....cuessreressssesns >
Late nght Re’f» Yes D No D : e Gamcare 3 Yes No
Lic. Required Gaming Machine: Yes/NG Lic No..............ISSUED oo rerernssssassssones Labelled Yes No
Under18 Yes No
Late Night Ref. Yes [J No OO | Club Gaming Machine Yes/No Lic No... Issued Labelled Yes No
Lic. In Place

Comments / Observations / Actions

Summary Displayed Yes [T} No[E]~~DPS Alcohol Authorisation Yes [] No O Smoking Signage Yes [] No []
Protection of Children from Harm Prevention of Public Nulsance
Underage/I.D Policy Signage Nolse Limiter Self Closing Doars Signage Litter.
O L Control [] - R
EP;I:I ency Lights Fire Risk Assessment Fire Log Book Prevention of Crime & Disorder
"SEICY & EI % e SDOO ccrv Glassware Drug Awareness Policy/Signage
Fire Safety Equipment Emergency Exits O O
O O
Door Person (s) on Duty: Yes O no O How Many I: ~  SIA Registered: Yes 0o Door-Persons Log Book T3

Waste Transfer contractinplace yes [] No [ Information:

Trade Waste contractinplace ~ yes [] No ]  Information:

Additional Comments:

YO0 i )

118 S IV E WA BAY il A 4 . — A { | { . I |

| A A - - : = ; " Kt 3 5 6

Signature of Person interviewed: ) eremememsmennnss. DR

IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:
Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or email: licensing@tameside.gov.uk

OFfICEI NAME! wovstarn e rtertstssssstssesinotassosassasisiss st Signed:

Telephone: ..iubee:
JTETTY



Tameside
Metropolitan Borough

LOT11
REPORT OF PREMISES INSPECTION

Date and Time of Inspection: |

]

A DPS: 7A0\] V&

Premises Detalls: * ~.

N ; Person spokento: | {4/

) = Contact Number:
Email:
Premise Licence No. 4 Designation:
Premise Licence Holder: v, tf Personal Lic, No: -
Food Premises: yes [J-No [] | Gaming Machines TCatC eeerns Cat Dunenennen
Number of Gaming Machines in PremiSes ... sesans

Late Night Ref.~" ves [1 no O Gamcare Yes _No
Lic. Required Gaming Machine: Yes/ NoO Lie'NO......ccciconnn el SSUBH e rcctrarnnrsnssennans labelled Yes~ No

’ Under 18” Yes No
Late Night Ref. Yes O ne O club GamingMachine Yes/No Lic No......cueaninlSSUBH i ersisnrcsenns Labelled Yes No
Lic. in Place

Comments / Observations / Actions

”

Summary Displayed

Yes E]/ No[] DPS Alcohol Authorisation Yes [1]” “No O

Smoking Signage Yes[] No []

Pr ion of Ch Prevention of Public Nulsance
Underage/I, Policy Signage” Noise Limiter Self Closing Doors Signage Litter
@ = Control [] [ (| O
:“b“ . Lights Fire Risk Assessment Fire Log Book Prevention of Crime & Disorder
rnerTEr; cyts : O e |g:| ccTv Glassware Drug Awareness Policy/Signage
Fire Safety Equipment Emergency Exits D O D
O O

Door Person-(S) on Duty: Yes OneTd How Mah;f :’

SIA Registered: Yes L1 _-N6TJ Door persons Log Book [

Waste Transfer contract in place

ves [J No [ Information:

Trade Waste contract In place

ves [ No [0 Information:

e
=

Additional Comments: 1A . YK
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Signature of Person interviewed: ... _

IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT US TO DISCUSS THIS PLEASE CONTACT:

Licensing, Tame Street, Stalybridge, SK15 1ST or email: licensing@tameside.gov.uk

. . | 1
4 y 3

Signed:

Officer Name:

Telephone:.




